WHEREAS, the County Council, as part of a multiple source award, approved this 
Agreement, AGR22-32a and AGR22-32c, at a public meeting held on July 12, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the aggregate compensation between this Agreement and Agreements 
AGR22-32a and AGR22-32c are not to exceed the sum of THREE HUNDRED FIFTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($350,000.00), excluding New Mexico gross receipts taxes 
(“NMGRT”); and 

WHEREAS, Contractor shall provide the Services, as described below, to County. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and the covenants 
contained herein, County and Contractor agree as follows:

[...]

shall include, at a minimum, time in and out, area of Service, and Services performed. 
Contractor shall maintain a copy of each Service Report, per SECTION J. RECORDS.   

6. Response times.  Contractor shall respond on site initially within a maximum of four 
(4) hours, seven (7) days per week, three hundred sixty-five (365) days per year, which 
includes weekends, holidays and after-hours work for emergency work.  Non-
emergency work shall be scheduled between Contractor and County Project Manager 
or County Project Manager’s designee, during normal business hours (Monday –

[...]

County shall pay compensation for performance of the Services in accordance with 
the Rate Schedule set out in Exhibit “A.”  Compensation for all Agreements 
(AGR22-32a, AGR22-32b, and AGR22-32c) and Task Orders under this 
Agreement, shall not exceed a combined total of THREE HUNDRED FIFTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($350,000.00) over the entire Term of this Agreement and 
which amount does not include applicable New Mexico Gross Receipts Taxes 
(“NMGRT”).    

b. There shall be no reimbursable expenses (e.g., printing, travel, lodging, food, 
entertainment, etc.) allowed under this Agreement.